
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

COMPUTERIZATION OF CYPRUS BASKETBALL FEDERATION 

CS/077 

KARAMANOS CONSTANTINOS 

JUNE 1992 

~G'_I ,-'r:) -/--r:;-;:-),JU':: r I'll) J ~fl " .. , ______ _ 

1 TE:~ H 'C../,L I q • 
: /"',:iITUTE ..... a/!g~ __ 

'. ~---1 



SUMMARY. 

COMPUTER CONTROL SYSTEM FOR THE CYPRUS BASKETBALL FEDERATION. 

Designed By : KARAMANOS CONSTANTINOS. 

The Computer Control system for the Cyprus Basketball 

Federation is an information system for the purpose of keeping 

information about all the basketball divisions. Thse divisions 

are : 

First Division 

Second Division 

Teenagers Division 

Women Division 

This system will be used to simplify all the necessary work 

which thus far has performed manually, by the employees of the 

federation. It is a menu-driven system that allows the user to 

follow simple steps for performing the operations he/she wants. 

The procedures that can be performed through theuse of the menus 

of this system, are : 

To manipulate the information has been kept for teams, 

players, games, referees. 

For providing some statistical information about all the 

above. 

Provision of reports 

System utilities. 

All chapters of this book show the steps of the System 

Development Life Cycle, including also Input/Output documents, 

Data dictionaries, Data flows, Charts and Glossary terms. 

1 



TABLE OF CONTENTS. 

SUMMARY 

GENERAL INTRODUCTION 

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS. CHAPTER 1 

1.1 SYSTEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE (SDLC) ....... . 

CHAPTER 2 

2.1 

INVESTIGATION PHASE. 

INTRODUCTION ............................. . 

2.2 ACTIVITY 1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION. 

2.2.1 

2.2.2 

2.2.3 

2.2.4 

2.2.5 

INTRODUCTION ........................... . 

CYPRUS BASKETBALL FEDERATION (CBF) ...... . 

PROJECT REQUEST OBJECTIVES .............. . 

DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM ...... . 

PROBLEMS OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM ......... . 

2.2.6 MAJOR INPUT CLASSES 

1 

2 

3 

7 

7 

8 

9 

10 

14 

15 

2.2.7 SOLUTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ... ......... 15 

2.3 ACTIVITY 2 FEASIBILITY STUDY. 

2.3.1 INTRODUCTION ............................ 16 

2.3.2 

2.3.3 

2.3.4 

2.3.5 

2.3.6 

2.3.7 

FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 

OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY 

TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY 

SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY 

HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY 

CONCLUSIONS 

17 

21 

22 

23 

23 

23 



CHAPTER 3 ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE. 

3.1 INTRODUCTION ................................. 25 

3.2 ACTIVITY 3 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW. 

3.2.1 INTRODUCTION 26 

3.2.2 EXISTING SYSTEM DESCRIPTION ............ 27 

3.2.3 EXISTING SYSTEM DEFICIENCIES ........... 30 

3.3 ACTIVITY 4 NEW, SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS. 

3.3.1 INTRODUCTION 

3.3.2 

3.3.3 

3.3.4 

3.3.5 

3.3.6 

3.3.7 

OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 

SYSTEM FUNCTION 

PROCESSING 

INPUTS 

OUTPUTS 

DATA ELEMENTS 

3.3.8 USER INTERFACES WITH THE SYSTEM 

3.4 ACTIVITY 5 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN. 

3.4.1 

3.4.2 

3.4.3 

3.4.4 

INTRODUCTION 

INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM 

DATA FILES 

PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

3.4.5 SECURITY AND CONTROL 

31 

31 

32 

33 

34 

34 

35 

35 

35 

36 

36 

37 

38 

3.5 ACTIVITY 6 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING. 

3.5.1 INTRODUCTION ............................ 39 

3.5.2 PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 39 

3.5.3 

3.5.4 

PRELIMINARY SYSTEM TEST PLAN 

PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN 

CHAPTER 4 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE. 

40 

40 

4.1 INTRODUCTION ................................. 42 

11 



4.2 ACTIVITY 7 TECHNICAL DESIGN. 

4.2.1 

4.2.2 

4.2.3 

INTRODUCTION ........................... . 

DETAILED DESIGN SPECIFICATION ........... . 

COMPUTER OPERATIONS DOCUMENT 

4.2.4 HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE 

4.2.5 DETAILED FILE DESIGN 

4.2.6 BACKUP AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES 

4.3.7 PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 

4.3 ACTIVITY 8 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING. 

4.3.1 INTRODUCTION ........................... . 

4.3.2 PLAN OF TEST SPECIFICATIONS ............ . 

4.4 ACTIVITY 9 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING. 

4.4.1 INTRODUCTION ........................... . 

4.4.2 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING 

4.5 ACTIVITY 10 USER TRAINING. 

4.5.1 

4.5.2 

INTRODUCTION 

USER TRAINING ON THE SYSTEM 

4.6 ACTIVITY 11 SYSTEM TEST. 

INTRODUCTION ............................ 4.6.1 

4.6.2 

4.6.3 

COMPLETE SYSTEM TEST .................... . 

CONCLUSION .............................. 

CHAPTER 5 INSTALLATION PHASE. 

5.1 INTRODUCTION ................................ . 

5.2 COMPLETE SYSTEM INSTALLATION ................ . 

5.3 CONCLUSION ................................... 
CHAPTER 6 REVIEW PHASE. 

43 

44 

44 

45 

45 

45 

46 

46 

47 

48 

49 

49 

50 

50 

50 

51 

52 

53 

53 

6.1 INTRODUCTION ................................. 54 

III 



6.2 SYSTEM REVIEW 

6.3 CONCLUSION 

APPENDICES. 

Appendix A. 

Appendix B. 

Appendix C. 

Appendix D. 

Reference Books. 

IV 

54 

55 


	Untitled

