## HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

#### COMPUTER STUDIES COURSE

#### DIPLOMA PROJECT

### COMPUTERIZATION OF CYPRUS BASKETBALL FEDERATION



CS/077

KARAMANOS CONSTANTINOS

JUNE 1992

HIGHER PROJECT NO. TECHNICAL 1026

#### SUMMARY.

COMPUTER CONTROL SYSTEM FOR THE CYPRUS BASKETBALL FEDERATION.

Designed By: KARAMANOS CONSTANTINOS.

The Computer Control System for the Cyprus Basketball Federation is an information system for the purpose of keeping information about all the basketball divisions. Thse divisions are:

- First Division
- Second Division
- Teenagers Division
- Women Division

This system will be used to simplify all the necessary work which thus far has performed manually, by the employees of the federation. It is a menu-driven system that allows the user to follow simple steps for performing the operations he/she wants. The procedures that can be performed through theuse of the menus of this system, are:

- To manipulate the information has been kept for teams, players, games, referees.
- For providing some statistical information about all the above.
- Provision of reports
- System utilities.

All chapters of this book show the steps of the System Development Life Cycle, including also Input/Output documents, Data dictionaries, Data flows, Charts and Glossary terms.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS.

SUMMARY		1
GENERAL INTR	ODUCTION	2
CHAPTER 1 -	SYSTEMS ANALYSIS.	
1.1 SY	STEMS DEVELOPMENT LIFE CYCLE (SDLC)	3
CHAPTER 2 -	INVESTIGATION PHASE.	
2.1 IN	TRODUCTION	7
2.2 AC	TIVITY 1 - INITIAL INVESTIGATION.	
2.2.1	INTRODUCTION	7
2.2.2	CYPRUS BASKETBALL FEDERATION (CBF)	8
2.2.3	PROJECT REQUEST OBJECTIVES	9
2.2.4	DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM	10
2.2.5	PROBLEMS OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM	14
2.2.6	MAJOR INPUT CLASSES	15
2.2.7	SOLUTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	15
2.3 ACT	IVITY 2 - FEASIBILITY STUDY.	
2.3.1	INTRODUCTION	16
2.3.2	FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY	17
2.3.3	OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY	21
2.3.4	TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY	22
2.3.5	SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY	23
2.3.6	HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY	23
2.3.7	CONCLUSIONS	23

CHAPTER 3 -	ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE.	
3.1 INTR	ODUCTION	25
3.2 ACTI	VITY 3 - EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW.	
3.2.1	INTRODUCTION	26
3.2.2	EXISTING SYSTEM DESCRIPTION	27
3.2.3	EXISTING SYSTEM DEFICIENCIES	30
3.3 ACTI	VITY 4 - NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS.	
3.3.1	INTRODUCTION	31
3.3.2	OVERVIEW NARRATIVE	31
3.3.3	SYSTEM FUNCTION	32
3.3.4	PROCESSING	33
3.3.5	INPUTS	34
3.3.6	OUTPUTS	34
3.3.7	DATA ELEMENTS	35
3 : 3 : 8	USER INTERFACES WITH THE SYSTEM	35
3.4 ACTI	VITY 5 - NEW SYSTEM DESIGN.	
3.4.1	INTRODUCTION	35
3.4.2	INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM	36
3.4.3	DATA FILES	36
3.4.4	PERFORMANCE CRITERIA	37
3.4.5	SECURITY AND CONTROL	38
3.5 ACTIV	ITY 6 - IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLAN	NING
3.5.1	INTRODUCTION	39
3.5.2	PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN	39
3.5.3	PRELIMINARY SYSTEM TEST PLAN	40
3.5.4	PRELIMINARY INSTALLATION PLAN	40
CHAPTER 4 -	DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE.	
4 1 TNTR	ODUCTION	12

4.2	ACTIV	VITY 7 - TECHNICAL DESIGN.	
4	.2.1	INTRODUCTION	43
4	.2.2	DETAILED DESIGN SPECIFICATION	44
4	.2.3	COMPUTER OPERATIONS DOCUMENT	44
4	.2.4	HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE	45
4	.2.5	DETAILED FILE DESIGN	45
4	.2.6	BACKUP AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES	45
4	.3.7	PERFORMANCE CRITERIA	46
4.3	ACTIV	/ITY 8 - TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING.	
4	.3.1	INTRODUCTION	46
4	.3.2	PLAN OF TEST SPECIFICATIONS	47
4.4	ACTIV	/ITY 9 - PROGRAMMING AND TESTING.	
4	.4.1	INTRODUCTION	48
4	.4.2	PROGRAMMING AND TESTING	49
4.5	ACTIV	/ITY 10 - USER TRAINING.	
4	.5.1	INTRODUCTION	49
4	.5.2	USER TRAINING ON THE SYSTEM	50
4.6	ACTIV	/ITY 11 - SYSTEM TEST.	
4	.6.1	INTRODUCTION	50
4	.6.2	COMPLETE SYSTEM TEST	50
4	.6.3	CONCLUSION	5:
PTER	5 -	INSTALLATION PHASE.	
5.1	INTRO	DDUCTION	52
5.2	COMPI	LETE SYSTEM INSTALLATION	53
5.3	CONCI	LUSION	53
PTER	6 -	REVIEW PHASE.	
6.1	INTRO	DDUCTION	54
	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	4.2.1 4.2.2 4.2.3 4.2.4 4.2.5 4.2.6 4.3.7 4.3 ACTIV 4.3.1 4.3.2 4.4 ACTIV 4.4.1 4.4.2 4.5 ACTIV 4.5.1 4.5.2 4.6 ACTIV 4.6.1 4.6.2 4.6.3  PTER 5 - 5.1 INTRO 5.2 COMPI 5.3 CONCI	4.2.1 INTRODUCTION  4.2.2 DETAILED DESIGN SPECIFICATION  4.2.3 COMPUTER OPERATIONS DOCUMENT  4.2.4 HUMAN MACHINE INTERFACE  4.2.5 DETAILED FILE DESIGN  4.2.6 BACKUP AND RECOVERY PROCEDURES  4.3.7 PERFORMANCE CRITERIA  4.3 ACTIVITY 8 - TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING.  4.3.1 INTRODUCTION  4.3.2 PLAN OF TEST SPECIFICATIONS  4.4 ACTIVITY 9 - PROGRAMMING AND TESTING.  4.4.1 INTRODUCTION  4.4.2 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING  4.5.1 INTRODUCTION  4.5.1 INTRODUCTION  4.5.2 USER TRAINING ON THE SYSTEM  4.6 ACTIVITY 11 - SYSTEM TEST.

APP	ENDICES.				
	Appendix A.				
	Appendix B.				
	Appendix C.	á			
	Appendix D.				
	Reference Books.		•		

54

55

6.2 SYSTEM REVIEW .....

6.3 CONCLUSION